
City of Twentynine Palms – Water Well at Luckie Park 

Page A - 1 

 

NOTICE INVITING SEALED BIDS 
CITY OF TWENTYNINE PALMS 

 
PROJECT NO. 2010-07 

 
BIDS MUST BE RECEIVED BY:  10:00 a.m. on October 7, 2010   
 
BIDS TO BE OPENED BY:    10:00 a.m. on October 7, 2010   
 
PLACE OF BID RECEIPT:   Engineering Office  
      City of Twentynine Palms 
      6136 Adobe Road 
      Twentynine Palms, CA 92277 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City of Twentynine Palms, County of San Bernardino, California, will 
receive up to, but not later than the time set forth above, sealed contract bids for the award of a contract for 
the above project. All bids shall be made on the form furnished by the City and shall be opened and publicly 
read aloud at the above-stated time at the place of bid receipt identified above. 
 
Bids must be placed in a sealed package with the project name and identification number typed or clearly 
printed on the lower left corner of the package. 
 
PROJECT IDENTIFICATION NAME:  Water Well at Luckie Park    
 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Provide necessary labor, equipment, and materials to install water well and other 
associated work at Luckie Park as specified on the drawings, and in these specifications and special 
provisions, and as directed by the Engineer. 
 
ENGINEER’S ESTIMATE:      $92,000        
 
COMPLETION OF WORK: All work shall be completed within 45 working days following written notice to 
proceed from the City. 
 
OBTAINING BID DOCUMENTS: Contract documents for the above referenced project may be obtained at 
the Office of the City Engineer, City Hall, City of Twentynine Palms, upon payment of $15.00 for each set, 
$25.00 if mailed. This amount is not refundable. 
 
BID BOND: Each bid response shall be accompanied by the bid securities and attachments as required in 
Section B – Instructions to Bidders, in an amount not less than ten percent (10%) of the amount named in the 
bid. 
 
CONTRACTOR’S LICENSE: At the time of the award of the contract, the successful bidder shall possess a 
valid Class [C57] Water Well Drilling specialty contractor’s license. 
 
SUBSTITUTE SECURITIES FOR RETENTION MONEYS: In accordance with Part 5 (Section 22300), 
Division 2 of the Public Contract Code, a contractor may substitute securities for retention moneys withheld by 
a public agency to ensure performance under this contract. At the request and expense of the contractor, 
securities equivalent to the amount withheld shall be deposited with the City of Twentynine Palms, or with a 
state or federally chartered bank, as the escrow agent, who shall then pay such moneys to the contractor, and 
upon satisfactory completion of the contract, the securities shall be returned to the Contractor. 
 
REJECTION OF BIDS: The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids or any parts thereof and waive any 
irregularities or informalities in any bid or in the bidding and to make awards in all or part in the best interest of 
the City. 



City of Twentynine Palms – Water Well at Luckie Park 

Page A - 2 

 
WITHDRAWAL OF BID: No bidder may withdraw his bid for a period of sixty (60) days after the date set for 
the opening bids. 
 
PREVAILING WAGE RATES: Bidders are advised that this project is funded with Community Development 
Block Grant (CDBG) funds and other public funds. The federal requirements of the Davis-Bacon Act will apply 
to this project and those requirements will be enforced. The prime contractor and subcontractor are required 
to pay their laborers and mechanics employed under this contract a wage not less than the minimum wage for 
the work classifications specified in both the Federal and State wage decisions, when the prime contract 
amount exceeds $2,000. The higher of the two wage classifications, State or Federal, Prevailing Wage will be 
enforced for all work under this contract. The prime contractor is responsible for ensuring subcontractor 
compliance with Davis-Bacon and Related Act requirements. The Federal Labor Standards Provisions (HUD 
4010) apply. A copy of the Federal Prevailing Wage (CA20100037 Modification #11) and HUD 4010 are 
attached. 
 
ATTACHMENT D: All applicable forms included in “San Bernardino County ECD Attachment D and Special 
Provisions” (i.e., Labor Standards and Equal Employment contractor and subcontractor forms) must be 
submitted by the successful bidder prior to the award of the contract. 
 
AARA FORMS: All American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Funding (ARRA) Requirements and Forms 
must be submitted by the successful bidder prior to the award of the contract, when required. 
 
TRAINEE, HELPER, OR STEP-UP WORK CLASSIFICATIONS: A “Trainee”, “Helper”, or “Step-up” 
laborer/mechanic is considered a journeyman in his/her trade for this project, unless the employee is enrolled 
in an apprenticeship program registered with the Joint Apprenticeship Training Committee (JTAC). 
 
CERTIFIED PAYROLL: A weekly certified payroll is required during the term of construction. Payment of 
contractor’s invoice may be delayed when certified payrolls are not submitted weekly. The District shall make 
progress payments on any properly completed payment request submitted by the contractor. The payment 
request shall not be deemed properly completed unless certified payrolls WH-347 have been properly 
completed and submitted on a weekly basis for each week worked. A copy of the certified payroll is included 
in the attached, “San Bernardino County ECD Attachment D and Special Provisions”. 
 
 
 
 
CITY OF TWENTYNINE PALMS 

 
 

 

  
By:_________________________________________ _______   Date: ____August 24, 2010       
  
 Danny Chow 
 Project Engineer 


